RFP ETG0013 - Administrative Services for the State of Wisconsin Pharmacy Benefit Program
Appendix 1 - 834 Companion Guide
Page 1 of 10
Appendix 1
834 Companion Guide
Health Insurance
ANSI 834 Version 5010 Companion Guide
version 1.4

 INS01 R Member Indicator Y
 INS02 R Individual Relationship Code 18
 INS03 R Maintenance Type Code 001, 021, 024, 025 or 030
 INS04 S Maintenance Reason Code Use values from Implementation
Guide, use XN for FFC file
 INS05 R Benefit Status Code A, C or S
 INS06 S Medicare Plan Code A, B, C or E
 INS07 S COBRA Qualifying Event Code 1, 4, 5 or 7
 INS08 S Employment Status Code AC, FT, L1, PT, RT or TE
 INS09 N Student Status Code Not used
 INS10 S Handicap Indicator N or Y
 INS11 S Date Time Period Format Qualifier D8
RFP ETG0013 - Administrative Services for the State of Wisconsin Pharmacy Benefit Program
Appendix 1 - 834 Companion Guide
Page 5 of 10
Segment Element Required
or
Situational
Name ETF Comments / Values
 INS12 S Death Date Death Date YYYYMMDD
REF  R Subscriber Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier 0F
 REF02 R Reference Identification Subscriber SSN (Family ID)
REF  S Member Policy Number
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier 1L
 REF02 R Reference Identification Subscriber ETF 5 digit Employer
Group Number
REF  S Member Supplemental Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier 23
 REF02 R Reference Identification Subscriber ETF Member Id
REF  S Member Supplemental Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier 3H
 REF02 R Reference Identification 2 digit Health Carrier code
REF  S Member Supplemental Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier ZZ
 REF02 R Reference Identification 2 digit ETF Employee Type Code
REF  S Member Supplemental Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier DX
 REF02 R Reference Identification 2 digit ETF Coverage Type Code
REF  S Member Supplemental Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier F6
 REF02 R Reference Identification Health Insurance Claim (HIC)
Number (Medicare only)
REF  S Member Supplemental Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier QQ
 REF02 R Reference Identification 5 digit Business Unit Number
DTP  S Member Level Dates
 DTP01 R Date/Time Qualifier 338 (Medicare A Effective Date)
 DTP02 R Date Time Period Format Qualifier D8
 DTP03 R Date Time Period Effective Date YYYYMMDD
DTP  S Member Level Dates
 DTP01 R Date/Time Qualifier 338 (Medicare B Effective Date)
 DTP02 R Date Time Period Format Qualifier D8
 DTP03 R Date Time Period Effective Date YYYYMMDD
Loop
2100 A
  Member Name
NM1  R Member Name
 NM101 R Entity Identifier Code IL
 NM102 R Entity Type Qualifier 1
 NM103 R Last Name Subscriber’s Last Name
 NM104 S First Name Subscriber’s First Name
 NM105 S Middle Name Subscriber’s Middle Name
 NM106 N Name Prefix Not Used
 NM107 N Name Suffix Not Used
 NM108 S Identification Code Qualifier 34
 NM109 S Identification Code  Subscriber’s SSN
RFP ETG0013 - Administrative Services for the State of Wisconsin Pharmacy Benefit Program
Appendix 1 - 834 Companion Guide

 INS01 R Member Indicator N
 INS02 R Individual Relationship Code Not 18
 INS03 R Maintenance Type Code 001, 021, 024, 025 or 030
 INS04 S Maintenance Reason Code Use values from Implementation
Guide, use XN for FFC
 INS05 R Benefit Status Code A, C or S
 INS06 S Medicare Plan Code A, B, C or E
 INS07 S COBRA Qualifying Event Code 1, 4, 5 or 7
 INS08 S Employment Status Code AC, FT, L1, PT, RT or TE
 INS09 N Student Status Code Not used
 INS10 S Handicap Indicator N or Y
 INS11 S Date Time Period Format Qualifier D8
RFP ETG0013 - Administrative Services for the State of Wisconsin Pharmacy Benefit Program
Appendix 1 - 834 Companion Guide
Page 8 of 10
Segment Element Required
or
Situational
Name ETF Comments / Values
 INS12 S Death Date Death Date YYYYMMDD
REF  R Subscriber Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier 0F
 REF02 R Reference Identification Subscriber SSN (Family ID)
REF  S Member Policy Number
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier 1L
 REF02 R Reference Identification Subscriber ETF 5 digit Employer
Group Number
REF  S Member Supplemental Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier 23
 REF02 R Reference Identification Dependent ETF Member Id
REF  S Member Supplemental Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier 3H
 REF02 R Reference Identification 2 digit Health Carrier code
REF  S Member Supplemental Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier ZZ
 REF02 R Reference Identification 2 digit ETF Employee Type Code
REF  S Member Supplemental Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier DX
 REF02 R Reference Identification 2 digit ETF Coverage Type Code
REF  S Member Supplemental Identifier
 REF01 R Reference Identification Qualifier F6
 REF02 R Reference Identification Health Insurance Claim (HIC)
Number (Medicare only)
DTP  S Member Level Dates
 DTP01 R Date/Time Qualifier 338 (Medicare A Effective Date)
 DTP02 R Date Time Period Format Qualifier D8
 DTP03 R Date Time Period Effective Date YYYYMMDD
DTP  S Member Level Dates
 DTP01 R Date/Time Qualifier 338 (Medicare B Effective Date)
 DTP02 R Date Time Period Format Qualifier D8
 DTP03 R Date Time Period Effective Date YYYYMMDD
Loop
2100 A
  Member Name
NM1  R Member Name
 NM101 R Entity Identifier Code IL
 NM102 R Entity Type Qualifier 1
 NM103 R Last Name Dependent’s Last Name
 NM104 S First Name Dependent’s First Name
 NM105 S Middle Name Dependent’s Middle Name
 NM106 N Name Prefix Not Used
 NM107 N Name Suffix Not Used
 NM108 S Identification Code Qualifier 34
 NM109 S Identification Code  Dependent’s SSN
PER  S Member Communication
Numbers
 PER01 R Contact Function Code IP
RFP ETG0013 - Administrative Services for the State of Wisconsin Pharmacy Benefit Program
Appendix 1 - 834 Companion Guide